

How many incidents were received by West Midlands Police from 1st November 2015, to 31st October 2016, and then from 1st November 2016 until the current date, that had been graded as P1 response (immediate) and P2 response (early response) for the NPU areas of Sandwell, Dudley, Walsall and Wolverhampton?

Table 1

1st Nov 2015 - 31st Oct 2016		
RESPONSE	NPU	Total
EARLY	DUDLEY	13,077
	SANDWELL	17,690
	WALSALL	15,415
	WOLVERHAMPTON	15,589
EARLY Total		61,771
IMMEDIATE	DUDLEY	11,721
	SANDWELL	17,078
	WALSALL	13,790
	WOLVERHAMPTON	13,584
IMMEDIATE Total		56,173
Grand Total		117,944

Table 2

1st Nov 2016 - 22nd April 2018		
RESPONSE	NPU	Total
EARLY	DUDLEY	16,989
	SANDWELL	24,123
	WALSALL	19,367
	WOLVERHAMPTON	20,224
EARLY Total		80,703
IMMEDIATE	DUDLEY	20,150
	SANDWELL	29,133
	WALSALL	22,815
	WOLVERHAMPTON	22,868
IMMEDIATE Total		94,966
Grand Total		175,669

Of these incidents:

How many times between 1st November 2015, and 31st October 2016, did West Midlands Police fail to meet the P1 graded response times, and P2 graded response times?

How many times between 1st November 2016 until the current date, did west Midlands Police fail to meet the P1 graded response times, and P2 graded response times?

Table 3*

1st Nov 2015 - 31st Oct 2016		
RESPONSE	NPU	
EARLY	DUDLEY	7,109
	SANDWELL	10,026
	WALSALL	8,145
	WOLVERHAMPTON	7,788
EARLY Total		33,068
IMMEDIATE	DUDLEY	5,022
	SANDWELL	7,283
	WALSALL	5,355
	WOLVERHAMPTON	4,485
IMMEDIATE Total		22,145
Grand Total		55,213

Table 4*

1st Nov 2016 - 22nd April 2018			
NPU	EARLY	P2 PRIORITY	Grand Total
DUDLEY	872	10,313	11,185
SANDWELL	1,215	14,768	15,983
WALSALL	1,076	11,245	12,321
WOLVERHAMPTON	1,056	11,856	12,912
Grand Total	4,219	48,182	52,401
	IMMEDIATE	P1 IMMEDIATE	Grand Total
DUDLEY	139	6,207	6,346
SANDWELL	169	9,232	9,401
WALSALL	149	7,297	7,446
WOLVERHAMPTON	85	5,617	5,702
Grand Total	542	28,353	28,895

**It is important to note that it is the responsibility of the officer at the scene to inform the contact centre of their arrival, which in some cases is either done late or not at all. It should also be noted that since the introduction of hand held devices, officers are now able to enter their own arrival time directly onto the log. Unfortunately, this entry is populated into the body of the log, and not the "Arrival Time" field which is where we extract our data from.*

Therefore, due to the reasons outlined above, the data in tables 3 and 4 may not be an accurate reflection of our ability to meet the P1 and P2 response times.